August 1, 2010, which have been accounted for in accordance with Canadian generally accepted
accounting principles.

The company has applied the mandatory exemption under IFRS 1 in the conversion from Canadian
generally accepted accounting principles to IFRS.  In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity's estimates
under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made for the same
date under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles unless those estimates were in error.
The company's IFRS estimates as at the transition date are consistent with its Canadian generally
accepted accounting principles estimates as at that date.

The transition from previous GAAP to IFRS has resulted in reclassifications on the company's
statement of financial position and operations and comprehensive loss as outlined below.

BIRD RIVER RESOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended July 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

17. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

(a) Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The August 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

August 1, 2010
   Effect of

Canadian transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 792,172 - $ 792,172
Trade receivables 8,068 - 8,068
Goods and services tax recoverable 733 - 733
Income tax recoverable 36,800 - 36,800
Inventory 13,799 - 13,799

Total current assets 851,572 - 851,572

Non-current assets:
Machinery and equipment 9,000 - 9,000
Exploration and evaluation assets 67,944 - 67,944

Total non-current assets 76,944 - 76,944

Total assets $ 928,516 - $ 928,516

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:

Trade payables $ 16,269 - $ 16,269
Other payables 25,387 - 25,387

Total liabilities 41,656 - 41,656

Equity:
Share capital 927,687 - 927,687
Share-based payments reserve 54,155 - 54,155
(Deficit) (94,982) - (94,982)

Total equity 886,860 - 886,860

Total liabilities and equity $ 928,516 - $ 928,516

BIRD RIVER RESOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended July 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

17. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

The July 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

July 31, 2011
   Effect of

Canadian transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 574,335 - $ 574,335
Trade receivables 5,906 - 5,906
Goods and services tax recoverable 227 - 227
Income tax recoverable 32,800 - 32,800
Inventory 16,209 - 16,209
Note receivable 25,276 - 25,276

Total current assets 654,753 - 654,753

Non-current assets:
Machinery and equipment 6,881 - 6,881
Exploration and evaluation assets 263,432 - 263,432

Total non-current assets 270,313 - 270,313

Total assets $ 925,066 - $ 925,066

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:

Trade payables $ 10,376 - $ 10,376
Other payables 37,128 - 37,128

Total liabilities 47,504 - 47,504

Equity:
Share capital 998,457 - 998,457
Share-based payments reserve 76,895 - 76,895
(Deficit) (197,790) - (197,790)

Total equity 877,562 - 877,562

Total liabilities and equity $ 925,066 - $ 925,066

BIRD RIVER RESOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended July 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

17. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

The statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended July 31, 2011 under
Canadian GAAP has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

July 31, 2011
   Effect of

Canadian transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Industrial mineral sales $ 29,916 - $ 29,916

Expenses:
Depletion and depreciation 2,119 - 2,119
General and administrative 131,863 - 131,863
Production and operating 19,458 - 19,458
Share-based payments 22,740 - 22,740

176,180 - 176,180

(Loss) from operations (146,264) - (146,264)

Interest income 10,656 - 10,656

(Loss) before income taxes (135,608) - (135,608)

Income tax recovery 32,800 - 32,800

Net (loss) and comprehensive (loss) for

the period $ (102,808) - $ (102,808)

(b) Exploration and evaluation assets

The company has elected to adopt the provision of IFRS 6 which allows the company to continue
with the current accounting policies regarding the accounting for exploration and evaluation
expenditures.  Under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles the company
capitalized expenditures relating to exploration and evaluation activities to the carrying value of its
exploration and evaluation assets.

(c) Financial statement presentation changes

The transition to IFRS has resulted in the contributed surplus account on the statement of
financial position to be renamed to share-based payments reserve to specifically reflect the